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A 3 DEVICE IDENTIFICATION SHEET

A) Trademark.

QD B) Manufacturer.

Aludesign S.p.A.
Via Torchio 22, 24034
Cisano B.sco (BG) ITALY

C) Product

(type, model, code)

D) User (company, name

and address)

E) Serial number / batch

F) Year of manufacture

G) Purchase date.

H) Date of first use.

1) Expiry date.

L) Reference standards.

B | DEVICE PERIODIC CHECK SHEET

No. | O) Date. P) Reason for check Q) Nomgla?d snﬁnalilfre of the person R) Notes (defes:ts Found, repairs performed or $) Check results T) Date of
responsible for checking. other relevant information) next check
. O Periodic check O Device fit for use.
0 Additional check O Device unfit for use.
9 O Periodic check 0 Device fit for use.
O Additional check 0 Device unfit for use.
3 O Periodic check O Device fit for use.
00 Additional check 0 Device unfit for use.
4 O Periodic check 0 Device fit for use.
O Additional check O Device unfit for use.
5 O Periodic check O Device fit for use.
O Additional check O Device unfit for use.
6 O Periodic check O Device fit for use.
O Additional check O Device unfit for use.
7 O Periodic check O Device fit for use.
O Additional check O Device unfit for use.
8 O Periodic check 0 Device fit for use.
[0 Additional check [ Device unfit for use.
9 O Periodic check O Device fit for use.
O Additional check O Device unfit for use.
10 O Periodic check O Device fit for use.
00 Additional check O Device unfit for use.
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D ' NOTIFIED BODIES

NOTIFIED BODY THAT PERFORMED EU CHECK

M APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (NB 0082) 8, rue Jeanjacques Vernazza,
Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon CS60193 13322 Marseille Cedex 16 - FRANCE

M7 CERTOTTICA (NB 0530) Zona Industriale Villanova, 7 | 32013 longarone (BL) - ITALY
NOTIFIED BODY THAT CONTROLS PRODUCTION
N1  AFNOR CERTIFICATION (NB 0333) 11, rue Francis de Pressensé - 93571 La Plaine SaintDenis Cedex - FRANCE

> STRMTG Service Technicue des Remontées Mécaniques ef des Transports Guidés (NB 1267)
1461, rve de la Piscine 38400, SaintMartin-d'Heres - FRANCE

N3 VVUU a.s. (NB 1019) Pikartska 1337/7 716 07, Ostrave, Radvanice - CZECH REPUBLIC

E ' TRACEABILITY - LEGEND ' LEGEND
|
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The instructions for use of this device consist of general instructions, specific insfruc-
tions and pofential additional instructions. All instructions attached to the device
must be read and understood carefully before use. Attention! This sheet contains
only the general instructions. On the website www.climbingtechnology.com you
can find: additional information; other languages and/or the updated versions of
the instructions for use; Declarations of Conformity EU.
1) TRAINING AND PHYSICAL FITNESS. The activities relafed to the use of this de-
vice are potentially dangerous and ifs use is reserved exclusively to competent and
trained persons or persons directly supervised by competent and trained persons.
Before using the device, it is essential to: have received adequate training and in-
struction and, where required, specific fraining for the use of the devices; be familiar
with the device; be in perfect psychophysical shape. Aftention! Consumption of
alcohol or psychotropics, including medication that may alter perception, balance
and concentration, is to be avoided.
2) WARNINGS. Before use: ensure that all equipment is in perfect operating con-
ditions, that it is appropriate for the intended use and that all the elements and
components are compatible with each other and comply with the rules, regulations
and directives currently in place; check that the system is assembled correctly and
that the various components work without interfering with one another. Before and
during use: check the perfect closure of the lever and the associated locking of any
connectors used.
2.1 - Devices to be used with ropes. Before and during each use: always verify
the compatibility of the rope/s used: some ropes may be or become more or less
smooth due fo different factors [e.g. construction of the sheath; possible surface treat-
ments; inadequate diameter; wet, icy, dry or muddy ropes etc.); check the correct
positioning of the rope/s inside the device; pay affention to potential foreign bodies
that can prevent the correct functioning of the device on the rope/s.
2.2 - Conditions for use. This equipment is meant fo be used in climatic condifions
typically tolerated by human beings (the permitted temperature range is shown on
the specific instructions|. Pay affention fo the following conditions, since they could
jeopardize the strength of the device: humidity, frost, exireme temperatures, aging,
inadequate sforage. Attention! Do not apply and avoid the contact with the fol-
lowing substances, that could domage the device and compromise its safety:
chemical substances [eg. paint, solvents, adhesives, corrosive substances, rea-
gents, etc.); selfadhesive labels; other potentially harmful products/substances.
Attention! VWhen using textile devices, be careful to the contact with sharp edges
and, when necessary, use protective devices.
2.3 - Responsibilities. Each individual is responsible for his/her own choices and
actions: anyone who is not capable of assuming this responsibility must not use
these devices under any circumstances. The responsibility of the manufacturer is
limited to manufacturing defects and materials used. Attention! Do not use a device
for activities exceeding its limitations or for uses that are different to those intend-
ed! Atftention! Being equipped with personal profective devices does not justify
exposing oneself to potentially lethal risks. Attention! There are many incorrect
or erroneous usage procedures and only the procedures indicated as correct are
allowed: any other possible usage procedure must be considered as forbidden.
2.4 - Materials. All materials and treatments (unless otherwise specified) are an-
tiallergic and do not cause skin iritation or sensitization. legend: 1) Steel. 2)
Stainless steel. 3] Light alloy. 4] PS - Polystyrene. 5) EPS - High density expanded
polystyrene. 6) PP - Polypropylene. 7| PA - Polyamide. 8] PU - Polyurethane. @) ABS
- Acrylonitrile butadiene styrene. 10) PES - Polyester. 11) PC - Polycarbonate. 12)
PE - Polyethylene. 13) Dyneema / high density polyethylene (HDPE). Attention!
Dyneema / high density polyethylene [HDPE) has a low melting temperature
140°C / 284 F°).
2.5 - Warnings EN 365. Such warnings relate only fo the devices reporting, in the
specific instructions, the EN 365 standard. Before each use: make sure that all the
devices show the correct reference to the standard and that are in perfect working
order; make sure that the mainfenance sheets of each device are correctly updat-
ed; make sure you have carefully considered the safest way of access, equipped
yourself properly and provided for a rescue procedure to recover the incapacitated
operator or fo deal with any emergency that may arise during work; inform the user
of the existence of the arranged rescue procedure. During each use: pay attention
to the dangers that could jeopardize the performance of the device [e.g. twisfing or
dragging of lanyards or rescue ropes on sharp edges; chemical reagents; electrical
conductivity; pendulum falls etc.). For devices intended for use in a fall arrest sys-
tem: for the operator’s safely it is necessary that the device or anchor point is always
correctly positioned and that the work is carried out so that the risk of falling and the
length of a fall are minimized; before any use, verify the free space required below
the user at the work station so that, in the event of a fall, there is no collision with
the ground or other obstacles on the path of the fall; consider that a body hamess
is the only acceptable body holding device that can be used in a fall arrest system.
3) INSPECTIONS. Inspections carried out by the user are necessary to ensure that
the device is in an efficient condition, funcfions correctly and can be used. Before
and after each use: verify that the mefal and plastic parts, if present, do not show
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deformations, sharp edges, abnormal variations in color, corrosion and oxidation;
verify that the metal and plastic parts, if present, do not show cuts, cracks, inci-
sions or signs of wear with a depth greater than 1 mm; verify that the textile parts,
if present, and their sfitching do not show cuts, abrasions, fraying, wear, burns,
damage due to exposure fo heat or uliraviolef rays, excessive sfrefching, corrosion
and fraces of mold or chemicals, paying attention in checking any hidden areas as
well; verify that the stitching, if present, do not show cut, pulled or loose threads;
verify, feeling with the fingers the whole length of the devices made of rope, that
the inner core does not show cuts, points of emptiness, splits, swelling; verify that
any moving parts (e.g. opening levers, locking cams, efc.) correctly rotate without
jomming and, where provided with a spring, once released slowly automatically
return to their position; verify that there is no dirt, particularly near any gap (e.g.
sand, deposits of material).

4) DEVICES FOR PERSONAL USE. Each device, beside exceptions, is fo be con-
sidered for strictly personal use and, where necessary, it must be prescribed that it
is delivered individually fo the user. In case of use by a second user, carry out an
inspection of the device before and after use and, where required, note the details
on the appropriate sheet. Attention! Never use a device if you do not know the
related complete life path or if it is provided without the correct documentation
(instructions for use, any inspection sheet, efc.).

5) MARKING. The indications on the device can appear in different places de-
pending on the dimension of the device. Relevant indications are listed within the
specific insfructions, the meaning of which is given in paragraphs 5.1-5.2 of this
instruction. Attention! Do not remove labels or markings and check that these are
all legible even dfter use. Attention! Any additional logos different from CT logo
may represent the seller’s trademark. In this case the product marking may appear
different from that indicated on the specific instructions for use. The CT logo
preceded by the word "by” [Fig. E / T10), always identifies the manufacturer’s
trademark.

5.1 - General legend. 1) Product name. 2) Product code. 3) Product definition.
4) Name of the manufacturer or of the responsible for placing the product on the
market. 5] Warning that the device is designed to be used by only one person. 6)
Reference standard/s. 7| Pictogram warning the user to carefully read the instruc-
tions before use. 8) Place of manufacturing. 9| Patented device. 10) Filed applica-
fion for patent. 11) CE marking. 12] Number of the organism intervening during
the production control phase. 13) UIAA logo. 14) Minimum brecking load (MBL).
15) Work load limit (WLL). 16) Minimum load (equipment excluded) and maximum
load (equipment included) of the user. 17) Construction materials. 18) Product size.
19) Correct direction of use. 20) Seller’s frade mark.

5.2 - Legend traceability. T172) Individual serial number. T3) Batch number. T4)
Batch number composed of batch (BB) and year (YY) of manufacture. T5) Individ-
ual serial number composed of progressive number (AAAA), day (DDD) and year
(YY) of manufacture. 16) Individual serial number composed of progressive number
(AAAA), month (MM) and year (YYYY) of manufacture. T7) Month (MM) and year
(YYYY) of manufacture. T8) Pictogram preceding month (MM and year (YYYY) of
manufacture. T9) Pictogram preceding the manufacturer’s address. T10] Manufac-
turer’s trademark.

6) LIFE SPAN. It is difficult fo predetermine with accuracy the real lifespan of a de-
vice because it is influenced by several factors (environment in which the equipment
is used, climatic factors, storage conditions, frequency and infensity of use, etc.).
Nevertheless, it is possible to estimate the device's maximum lifespan, consisting
of an inifial period of optimal storage and a period of use. For textile and plastic
products, the maximum lifespan is 12 years from the date of manufacture, of which
no more than 10 years from the date of the first use. The maximum life span of
mefallic products is theoretically indefinite, but it is sfill advisable fo replace them
after 10 years of use. Attention! The life span of a device can be limited even
fo just one use, where it is involved in an exceptional event (major falls, extreme
temperatures, contact with harmful chemical agents or sharp edges, efc.).

7) INTERRUPTION OF USE / ELIMINATION. Stop using the device immediately:
if the maximum life span has been exceeded; if it is obsolete, incompatible with
more modern devices or outclassed due to standards’ updates; if the result of the
inspections is not safisfactory; if there are doubts on the functioning or on the good
condition of the device; if it has been exposed to an exceptional event or a hard
fall: even if there is no visible defect or degradation, ifs initial strength and resistance
could be seriously reduced. Attention! Destroy discarded products fo avoid any
further use. Attention! Do not use the device again until receiving a written confir
mation from a competent person authorized by the manufacturer, stating that it is
acceptable to use the device again.

8) PERIODIC INSPECTION. lt is generally recommended, af least every 12 months,
a thorough inspection of the device by the manufacturer, by a competent person
authorized by the manufacturer or by a competent person according to the current
nafional regulations on PPE inspection. Atftention! Such inspection is mandatory
only for devices for which it is indicated in the specific instructions. Nevertheless,
regular inspections are essential fo ensure the continued efficiency and durability of
the device, on which the safety of the user depends. The carrying out of the periodic
inspections does not exempt the user from the obligation to carry out the checks
before and affer each use, nor to request an exiraordinary periodic inspection at
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the occurrence of exceptional events (e.g. fall from low height, efc.) or in in case
of doubts on the proper functioning of the device. The data of the device and the
results of the inspections must be reported respectively in the identification sheet of
the device and in the periodic inspection one. The insfructions for use and any addi-
tional documents must be kept for the entire life of the device. Attention! In absence
of the document showing the data of the device and the results of the checks, or if
illegible, refrain from using the device. Attention! Follow the inspection procedures
on the www.climbingtechnology.com website.

8.1 - Frequency of inspections. The minimum frequency of 12 months can be
changed according fo the national regulations in force or to the frequency, infen-
sity and mode of use [e.g. heavy uses, use in the marine environment, corrosive
afmospheres efc.).

8.2 - Device identification sheet (Fig. A). A Trademark. B) Manufacturer. C) Product
(type, model, code). D) User (company, name and oddress|. E) Serial number. F)
Year of manufacture. G) Purchase date. H) Date of first use. I} Expiry date. L) Refer-
ence standards.

8.3 - Device periodic inspection sheet (Fig. B]. O) Date. P) Reason of the inspec-
tion: periodic inspection or additional check. Q) Name and signature of the person
responsible for the inspection. R] Notes (defects found, repairs performed or other
relevant information). S) Inspection results: device fit for use, device unfit for use. T)
Date of next inspection.

9) NOTIFIED BODIES. On the specific instructions for use are indicated the notified
bodies pertaining fo the product, they are listed on this instruction (Fig. D) and be-
low is given the related meaning: M1+M6) Notified body that has carried out the
EU examination. N'T-N 3| Nofified body that controls the production.

10) DISPOSAL. At the end of the lifespan of the equipment, i.e. at the end of its
working life, it is compulsory to take care of its disposal, taking info account the
potential impact on the environment. For this purpose, it is recommended that the
products are disposed in accordance with the laws in force in the country where
the disposal is taking place.

11) TAMPERING AND REPAIRS. Any alteration or tampering immediately voids the
guarantee and it is forbidden, as it can compromise the safety of the device itself.
Repairs, where feasible, must be carried out exclusively by the manufacturer or by
a competent person expressly authorized by the manufacturer, in compliance with
what is indicated in the inspection and/or maintenance procedures.

12) LUBRICATION. If necessary, clean any moving parts of metal devices with
compressed air and lubricate them by using exclusively silicone-based spray oil.
Attention! An excessive quantity of oil encourages dirt and dust to sfick. Remove
any excess oil using a cloth. Attention! Check that the lubrication does not compro-
mise the interaction between the device and the other components of the system
e.qg. ropes).

13) MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING. Avoid contact with sources of heat or with
abrasive or sharp materials. To disinfect, use a dilute ammonia solution according
to the safety instructions provided with the product. After washing, or in the case
of damp or wet equipment, leave to dry in the open air away from direct sources
of heat.

14) STORAGE AND TRANSPORT. For opfimal sforage, put away the devices
completely dry af room temperature in well ventilated areas. Do not expose the
devices fo chemically aggressive substances, persistent dusts or dirt or environments
with high concentrations of salt. During transport, avoid compressions, exposure o
direct sunlight and confact with sharp objects. Do not leave the devices in the car
or in closed environments exposed to the sun. For the transport use the protective
case supplied or, if absent, a packaging that preserves the integrity of the product.
15) GUARANTEE. The guarantee is valid for 3 years as from the purchase date
and covers for any manufacturing defect or defect in the materials used. The follow-
ing are excluded from the guarantee: normal wear, inadequate maintenance and
storage, incorrect or improper usage, unauthorised tampering or repairs, lack of
observance of the instructions for use. The manufacturer declines all liabilities con-
cemning the direct, indirect or accidental consequences, including any consequence
that derives from the incorrect use of the devices, including correct use of the device
in unsuitable situations that do not ensure proper safety levels. For the user safety
it is essential that the retailer provides the devices insfruction for use, mainfenance,
repair and periodic check in the language of the country where they will be used,
whenever the devices are sold outside of the original country of destination.

16) LEGEND AND WARNINGS (Fig.C-F). F1) Anchor. F2) Hand. F3) load. F4)
leader climber. F5) Second climber. F&) Abseiling. F7) Descent. F8) Fall. FQ) Har
ness. G1) General warnings. G2) Warnings for textile products. G3) Warnings for
metal products.
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Le istruzioni d'uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da delle istruzioni general,
da delle istruzioni specifiche e da eventuali istruzioni accessorie. Tutte le istruzioni
allegate al dispositivo devono essere lette e comprese attentamente prima dell’uti-
lizzo. Attenzione! Questo foglio riporta solo le istruzioni generali. Sul sito www.
climbingtechnology.com potrete frovare: informazioni aggiuntive; alire lingue e/o
versioni aggiormnate delle istruzioni d'uso; dichiarazioni di conformiter UE.

1) ADDESTRAMENTO E FORMA FISICA. le affivitar legate all’'uso di questo di-
spositivo sono potenzialmente pericolose ed il suo impiego & riservato esclusiva-
mente a persone competenti ed addesfrate o a persone poste sotto la supervisione
direfta di persone competenti ed addestrate. Prima dell'ufilizzo & indispensabile:
aver ricevuto un'isiruzione e una formazione adeguate o, laddove necessario, un
addestramento specifico per I'uso dei dispositivi; avere acquisito familiarita con il
dispositivo; essere in perfetta forma psicodfisica. Attenzione! Lassunzione di sostan-
ze alcoliche o psicotrope, compresi i medicinali che possono alterare percezione
stabilitt e attenzione, sono tassativamente da evitare.

2) AVVERTENZE. Prima dell'utilizzo: assicurarsi che I'atirezzatura nel suo comples-
so sia in perfetto stato di funzionamento, sia adeguata all impiego previsto e tutti gli
elementi siano fra loro compatibili e conformi a regole, norme e direftive in vigore
nel paese in cui verranno utilizzate; verificare che il sistema sia correflamente as-
semblato e che i vari componenti lavorino senza interferire |'uno con I'alfro. Prima e
durante I'vtilizzo: controllare la perfetta chiusura della leva ed il relativo bloccaggio
degli eventuali connettori utilizzati.

2.1 - Dispositivi da utilizzare con corde. Prima e durante ogni utilizzo: verificare
sempre la compatibilitt della corda/e utilizzate: alcune corde possono essere o
diventare piv o meno scorrevoli a causa di diversi fatfori (es. costruzione della guai-
na; eventuali trattamenti superficiali; diametro inadeguato; corde bagnate, ghiac-
ciate, secche o sporche di fango efc.); verificare il correfio posizionamento della
corda/e all'inferno del dispositivo; prestare attenzione ad eventuali corpi estranei
che possano impedire il correfto funzionamento del dispositivo sulla corda/e.

2.2 - Condizioni d'utilizzo. Il dispositivo & stato studiato per essere impiegato nelle
condizioni climatiche normalmente sopportate dall'vomo (l'intervallo di temperatura
consentito & riportato sulle istruzioni specifiche). Prestare attenzione alle seguenti
condizioni, in quanto potrebbero compromettere la tenuta del dispositivo: umidita,
gelo, temperature esfreme, invecchiamento, stoccaggio inadeguafo. Attenzione!
Non applicare ed evitare il confatto con le seguenti sostanze che potrebbero
danneggiare il dispositivo e comprometterne la sicurezza: sostanze chimiche (es.
vernici, solventi, adesivi, sostanze corrosive, reagenti, efc.]; efichette autoadesive;
altri_prodotti/sostanze potenzialmente dannosi. Attenzione! Utilizzando disposi-
fivi tessili prestare attenzione al contatto con spigoli vivi e, in caso di necessita
utilizzare dei dispositivi di protezione.

2.3 - Responsabilits. Ognuno & responsabile delle proprie scelte e azioni: chiun-
que non sia in grado di assumersi tale responsabilite non dovra utilizzare assoluta-
mente questi dispositivi. La responsabilita del produtiore & limitata alla difettosita di
fabbricazione e dei materiali impiegati. Attenzione! Non utilizzare un dispositivo
al di fuori delle relative limitazioni o per scopi diversi da quelli previstil Attenzio-
ne! Dotarsi di un dispositivo di protezione individuale non giustifica l'esposizione
a rischi, potenzialmente mortali. Attenzione! | modi di utilizzo impropri od errafi
sono molteplici e soltanto i modi indicati come corretti sono ammessi: tutti gli altri
modi d'utilizzo possibili devono essere considerati come vietati.

2.4 - Materiali. Tutti i materiali ed i trattamenti (salvo diversamente specificato] sono
antiallergici, non causano iritazioni o sensibilizzazione della pelle. legenda: 1)
Acciaio. 2) Acciaio inox. 3] lega leggera. 4) PS - Polistirene. 5) EPS - Polistirene
espanso ad alia densita. 6) PP - Polipropilene. 7) PA - Poliammide. 8) PU - Poliure-
tano. @) ABS - Acrilonitrile butadiene stirene. 10) PES - Poliestere. 11) PC - Policar-
bonato. 12) PE - Poliefilene. 13) Dyneema / poliefilene ad alia densita (HDPE).
Attenzione! Il Dyneema / polietilene ad alta densitei [HDPE) ha una bassa tempe-
ratura di fusione (140°C / 284 F°).

2.5 - Awvertenze EN 365. Queste avvertenze sono relative solo ai dispositivi che
richiamino, nelle istruzioni specifiche, la norma EN 365. Prima di ogni utilizzo:
assicurarsi che futti i dispositivi riportino la correfa referenza normativa e siano
in perfetto stato di funzionamento; assicurarsi che le schede di manutenzione di
ogni dispositivo siano corretiamente aggiornate; assicurarsi di avere ponderato
con attenzione la via di accesso piU sicura, essersi equipaggiati adeguatamente ed
avere previsto una procedura di soccorso per il recupero dell'operatore in difficolta
o per fare fronte ad eventuali emergenze che potrebbero sorgere durante il lavoro;
informare |'utilizzatore dell'esistenza della procedura di soccorso predisposta. Du-
rante ogni utilizzo: prestare attenzione ai pericoli che pofrebbero compromettere
le prestazioni del dispositivo [es. attorcigliamento o frascinamento di cordini o funi
di salvataggio su bordi affilati; reagenti chimici; conduttivita eletirica; cadute a
pendolo etc.). Per i dispositivi destinati ad essere utilizzati in un sistema di arresto
caduta: & necessario, per la sicurezza dell'operatore, che il dispositivo o il punto
di ancoraggio siano sempre correftamente posizionati e che il lavoro sia effeftuato
in modo da ridurre al minimo il rischio e l'allezza di caduta; verificare lo spazio
libero richiesto al di sotto dell'ufilizzatore in corrispondenza della postazione di
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lavoro prima di ogni occasione di ufilizzo, in modo che, in caso di caduta, non vi
sia collisione con il suolo o con altri osfacoli presenti sulla fraiettoria della caduto;
fenere in considerazione che un'imbracatura per il corpo ¢ il solo dispositivo di pre-
sa del corpo accettabile che pud essere utilizzato in un sistema di arresto caduta.
3) CONTROLLI. | controlli da parte dell'utilizzatore sono necessari per assicurarsi
che il dispositivo sia in una condizione efficiente, funzioni correfiamente e possa
essere utilizzato.

Prima e dopo ogni utilizzo: verificare che le parti metalliche e plastiche, se pre-
senti, non mostrino deformazioni, bordi taglienti, variazioni anomale di colore,
corrosione ed ossidazione; verificare che le parti metalliche e plastiche, se presenti,
non mostrino tagli, crepe, incisioni o segni di usura con profonditar superiore a 1
mm; verificare che le parti tessili, se presenti, e le relative cuciture non mostrino
tagli, abrasioni, sfilacciamenti, usura, bruciature, danni da esposizione al calore o
ai raggi uliravioletti, eccessivi allungamenti, corrosione e tracce di muffe o sostan-
ze chimiche, facendo attenzione a controllare anche le eventuali zone nascoste;
verificare che le cuciture, se presenti, non mostrino fili tagliati, tirati o allentati;
verificare, tastando con le dita tutta la lunghezza dei dispositivi realizzati in corda,
che I'anima inferna non presenti fagli, punti di vuoto, spaccature, rigonfiamenti; ve-
rificare che eventuali parti mobili (es. leve di apertura, camme di bloccaggio efc. )
ruotino corretiamente senza impuntamenti e, laddove prowviste di molla, ritorino in
posizione automaticamente una volta rilasciate lentfamente; verificare che non vi sia
presenza di sporco, in particolare in prossimittr di eventuali interstizi (es. sabbia,
depositi di materiale).

4) DISPOSITIVI AD USO PERSONALE. Ciascun dispositivo, salvo eccezioni, & da
considerarsi per uso strettomente personale e, laddove necessario, si doviar pre-
scrivere che venga consegnato individualmente all'utilizzafore. In caso di impiego
da parte di un secondo utilizzatore, eseguire un controllo del dispositivo prima e
dopo l'impiego e, laddove richiesto, annotarne gli estremi sull'apposita scheda.
Attenzione! Non usare mai un dispositivo di cui non si conosca il percorso di vita
completo o sprowvisto della corretta documentazione (istruzioni d'uso, eventuale
scheda di controllo, efc.).

5) MARCATURA. Le indicazioni presenti sul dispositivo possono apparire in luoghi
diversi a seconda della dimensione dello stesso. Sulle istruzioni specifiche sono
elencate le indicazioni pertinenti, il cui significato & riportato nei paragrafi 5.1-5.2
di questa isfruzione. Attenzione! Non rimuovere etichette o marcature e verificare
che siano tutte leggibili anche dopo |'uso.

Attenzione! Eventuali loghi aggiuntivi differenti dal logo CT possono rappresenta-
re il marchio commerciale del venditore. In questo caso la marcatura del prodotto
potrebbe apparire diversa rispetto a quella indicata sulle istruzioni d'uso speci-
fiche. Il logo CT, preceduto dalla scritta "by” (Fig. E / T10), identifica sempre il
marchio commerciale del fabbricante.

5.1 - Legenda generale. 1) Nome del prodotto. 2) Codice del prodotto. 3] Defi-
nizione del prodotto. 4) Nome del produttore o del responsabile dell'immissione
sul mercato. 5) Awertenza che il dispositivo & progettato per 'uso da parte di una
sola persona. 6] Norma/e di riferimento. 7) Pitogramma che awvisa |'utente di
leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'utilizzo. 8) luogo di fabbricazione. 9)
Dispositivo brevettato. 10) Domanda di brevetto depositata. 11) Marchio CE. 12)
Numero dell'organismo che interviene durante la fase di controllo della produzione.
13] logo UIAA. 14) Carico minimo di roftura [MBL). 15) Carico limite di lavoro
(WILL). 16] Peso minimo (equipaggiomento escluso] e massimo (equipaggiamento
incluso| dell'ufilizzatore. 17) Materiali di cosfruzione. 18) Taglia del prodotto. 19)
Senso di utilizzo corretto. 20) Marchio commerciale del venditore.

5.2 - Llegenda tracciabilita. T172) Numero di serie individuale. T3) Numero di
lotto. T4) Numero di lotto composto da lotto (BB e anno (YY) di fabbricazione.
T5) Numero di serie individuale composto da numero progressivo (AAAA), giomo
(DDD) e anno (YY) di fabbricazione. T6) Numero di serie individuale composto
da numero progressivo (AAAA), mese (MM e anno (YYYY] di fabbricazione. T7)
Mese (MM) e anno (YYYY) di fabbricazione. T8 Pittogramma che precede mese
(MM) e anno (YYYY) di fabbricazione. T9) Pitogramma che precede |'indirizzo del
produtiore. T10) Marchio commerciale del fabbricante.

6) DURATA DI VITA. £ difficile predeterminare con precisione la durata di vita
reale di un dispositivo perché essa & influenzata da molteplici fattori (ambiente
di impiego, fattori climatici, condizioni di stoccaggio, frequenza ed infensita di
utilizzo, efc.) ma & comunque possibile stimarne la durata di vita massima che &
cosfituita da un iniziale periodo di stoccaggio offimale e da un periodo di utilizzo.
Per i prodotti tessili e plastici la durata di vita massima & 12 anni a partire dalla
data di fabbricazione di cui non olire 10 a partire dalla data del primo utilizzo.
Per i prodotii metallici la durata di vita massima & teoricamente indefinita, ma &
comunque auspicabile sostituirli dopo 10 anni di utilizzo. Attenzione! La durata di
vita di un dispositivo pud essere limitata anche ad un singolo impiego, laddove
coinvolto in un evento eccezionale (forti cadute, temperature estreme, contatto con
agenti chimici dannosi o bordi offilati, etc.).

7) INTERRUZIONE D’UTILIZZO / ELIMINAZIONE. Interrompere immediatamente
I'utilizzo del dispositivo: se la durata di vita massima & stata superata; se risultasse
obsoleto, incompatibile con dispositivi pit modemi o superato a causa di aggior
namenti normativi: se il risultato dei controlli non fosse soddisfacente; se si avessero
dubbi sul funzionamento o sul buono stato dello stesso: se avesse subito un evento
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eccezionale o una forte caduta: anche se nessun difetto o degradazione fosse
constatabile all'esame visivo, la sua resistenza iniziale potrebbe essere diminuita
seriamente. Attenzione! Distruggere i prodotti dichiarati non ideonei per evitarne
ulteriori utilizzi. Attenzione! Non utilizzare nuovamente un dispositivo fino a con-
ferma scritta da parte di una persona competente autorizzata dal produttore che
il relativo rivtilizzo & acceftabile.

8) CONTROLLO PERIODICO. In linea generale & consigliabile, almeno ogni 12
mesi, un controllo approfondito del dispositivo da parte del produtiore, di una
persona competente autorizzata dal produttore stesso o da una persona definita
competente sulla base delle norme nazionali vigenti in materia di controllo DPI.
Attenzione! Tale controllo & obbligatorio solo per i dispositivi per cui sia indicato
nelle istruzioni specifiche. Ciononostante |'esecuzione dei controlli periodici rego-
lari & indispensabile per garantire la continua efficienza e durabilits del dispositivo,
da cui dipende la sicurezza dell utilizzatore. L'esecuzione dei controlli periodici non
esime |'ufilizzatore dall'obbligo di effeftuare i controlli prima e dopo ogni utilizzo,
né di richiedere un controllo periodico straordinario al verificarsi di eventi eccezio-
nali (es. caduta anche da altezza contenuta, etc.) o in caso di dubbi sul buon fun-
zionamento del dispositivo. | dati del dispositivo e i risultati dei controlli dovranno
essere riporfati rispetfivamente nella scheda di identificazione del dispositivo e in
quella di controllo periodico. Le istruzioni d'uso ed eventuali documenti aggiuntivi
dovranno essere conservati per futta la vita utile del dispositivo. Attenzione! In
mancanza del documento riportante i dati del dispositivo e i risultati dei controlli
o se illeggibile, astenersi dall'utilizzo del dispositivo. Attenzione! Rispettare le
procedure di confrollo riportate sul sito www.climbingtechnology.com.

8.1 - Frequenza dei controlli. Lo frequenza minima di 12 mesi pud essere variata
in funzione delle normative nazionali vigenti o della frequenza, dell'intensita e della
modalitr di utilizzo (es. impieghi pesanti, utilizzo in ambiente marino, atmosfere
corrosive efc.).

8.2 - Scheda di identificazione del dispositivo (Fig. A). A} Marchio commerciale.
B Produttore. C) Prodotto (fipo, modello, codice). D) Utente (societd, nome e indiriz-
zo). E] Numero di serie. F) Anno di produzione. G| Data di acquisto. H) Data del
primo utilizzo. 1) Data di scadenza. 1) Norme di riferimento.

8.3 - Scheda di controllo periodico del dispositivo (Fig. B). O) Data. P} Motivo
del controllo. controllo periodico o controllo eccezionale. Q) Nome e firma del re-
sponsabile del controllo. R) Annotazioni (difetti rilevati, riparazioni effettuate o altre
informazioni pertinenti]. S) Esito del controllo: dispositivo idoneo all'uso, dispositivo
non idoneo all'uso. T) Data del controllo successivo.

9) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI. Sulle istruzioni specifiche sono indicati gli organismi
nofificati di perfinenza del prodotto, elencati su questa istruzione (Fig. D) e il cui
significafo & riportato di sequito: M1+M6) Ente notificato che ha effeftuato I'esame
UE. N'1-N3) Ente nofificato che controlla la produzione.

10) SMALTIMENTO. Alla fine del ciclo di vita del dispositivo, ciog alla conclusione
della sua vita operativa, & necessario provwvedere al suo smaltimento fenendone in
considerazione il potenziale impatto sull ambiente. A questo scopo si raccomanda
che i prodotti ed eventuali imballaggi, siano smaliiti nel pieno rispetio delle disposi-
zioni legislative in vigore nel paese in cui lo smaltimento dovra avvenire.

11) MANOMISSIONI E RIPARAZIONI. Qualsiasi alterazione o manomissione fa
decadere immediatamente il diritto alla garanzia ed & vietata perché pud compro-
mettere la sicurezza del dispositivo stesso. Le riparazioni, ove possibili, devono
essere eseguite esclusivamente dal produtore o da una persona competente espres-
samente auforizzata dal produtiore sfesso, in conformité a quanto indicato nelle
procedure di controllo /o manutenzione.

12) LUBRIFICAZIONE. Nei dispositivi metallici, in caso di necessita, pulire le even-
tuali parti mobili con aria compressa e lubrificarle usando esclusivamente olio spray
a base siliconica. Attenzione! Quantita di olio eccessive favoriscono I'adesione
di polvere o sporco: rimuovere con un panno l'eventudle olio in eccesso. Atten-
zione! Verificare che la lubrificazione non comprometta la corretta interazione fra
il dispositivo ed aliri componenti del sistema (es. corde).

13) MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA. Evitare il contatto con fonti di calore o materiali
abrasivi e taglienti. Per la disinfezione, usare una soluzione di ammoniaca diluita
secondo le prescrizioni di sicurezza fornite con il prodotio. Dopo il lavaggio o in
caso di dispositivi umidi o bagnati lasciare asciugare all‘aria aperta lonfano da
fonti di calore dirette.

14) STOCCAGGIO E TRASPORTO. Per uno stoccaggio oftimale riporre i dispo-
sitivi complefamente asciufti a temperatura ambiente in locali ben ventilati. Non
esporre i disposifivi all'azione di sostanze chimicamente aggressive, a polvere o
sporco persistenti o ad ambienti con alte concentrazioni di sale. Durante il frasporfo
evitare le compressioni, |'esposizione alla luce del sole direffa ed il contatfo con
utensili taglienti. Evitare di lasciare i dispositivi in automobile o in ambienti chiusi
esposti al sole. Per il trasporto utilizzare la custodia profettiva in dotazione o, se
assente, un imballaggio che preservi l'infegrita del prodotto.

15) GARANZIA. 3 anni dalla data di acquisto, contro qualsiasi difetto di fab-
bricazione o dei materiali impiegati. Esclusi dalla garanzia sono: normale usura,
manutenzione e stoccaggio inadeguate, utilizzo scorretto o improprio, manomis-
sioni o riparazioni non autorizzate, mancata osservanza delle istruzioni d'uso. I
produtiore declina ogni responsabilita riguardo alle conseguenze dirette, indirette o
accidentali, compreso qualsiasi danno derivante dall'impiego scorretto dei dispo-
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sitivi, ivi compreso |'impiego corretto in situazioni non idonee a garantire standard
di sicurezza adeguati. Per la sicurezza dell'utilizzatore & indispensabile, laddove
i dispositivi vengano rivenduti al di fuori dell'originario paese di destinazione, che
il rivenditore fornisca nella lingua del paese in cui essi verranno usati le istruzioni
d'uso, di manufenzione, di riparazione e per il confrollo periodico.

16) LEGENDA E AVVERTENZE (Fig.CF). F1) Ancoraggio. F2) Mano. F3) Carico.
F4) Primo di cordata. F5) Secondo di cordata. F6) Discesa in corda doppia. F7)
Calata. F8) Caduta. F9) Imbracatura. G1) Awertenze generali. G2) Awertenze
per prodotti fessili. G3) Awertenze per prodotti mefallici.
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Les instructions d'ufilisation de ce disposifif comprennent des instructions générales,
des instructions spécifiques et des insfructions supplémentaires. Toutes les instructions
jointes au dispositif doivent étre lues et bien comprises avant ufilisation. Attention !
La présente fiche ne contient que les instructions générales. Sur www.climbingtech-
nology.com, vous frouverez : des informations supplémentaires ; d'autres langues
et / ou des versions mises & jour des instructions d'utilisation ; Déclarations de
Conformité UE.

1) FORMATION ET FORME PHYSIQUE. les activités liges & I'utilisation de ce
dispositif sont potentiellement dangereuses et son utilisation est réservée exclusi-
vement aux personnes compétentes et formées ou aux personnes placées sous la
surveillance directe de personnes compétentes et formées. Avant foute ufilisation, il
est indispensable d'avoir regu une formation adaptée ou, si nécessaire, un entraine-
ment spécifique pour I'utilisation du dispositif, de s'éfre familiarisé avec le dispositif
et d'éfre en parfaite condition psychophysique. Atfention ! Lo consommation de
substances alcooliques ou de psychotropes, y compris de médicaments pouvant
altérer la perception, la stabilité et I'attention, est & éviter impérativement.

2) AVERTISSEMENTS. Avant ['utilisation : s'assurer du parfait état de fonctionne-
ment de |'"équipement complef, de son adéquation & I'utilisation prévue ainsi que
de la compatibilité de tous les éléments entre eux et de leur conformité aux régle-
ments, normes et direcfives en vigueur ; vérifier que le systéme soit correctement
assemblé et que les divers composants fonctionnent sans inferférer les uns avec les
autres. Avant et pendant ['utilisation : vérifiez la fermeture parfaite de la bague des
connecteurs utilisés et le relatif verrouillage.

2.1 - Dispositifs & utiliser avec des cordes. Avant et pendant I'utilisation : vérifier
toujours la compatibilite de la/des cordel(s) ufiliséels): certaines cordes peuvent
&tre ou devenir plus ou moins glissantes en raison de différents facteurs (p. ex. la
construction de la gaine ; possibles fraitements de surface ; diamétre inadéquat ;
cordes mouillée ; glacée ; seéche ou boueuse elfc.; vérifier le correct positionnement
de la/des cordels) & l'intérieur de l'appareil; faire attention aux éventuels corps
étrangers susceptibles d'empécher le bon fonctionnement de 'appareil sur la/les
cordels).

2.2 - Conditions d'utilisation. le dispositif a ét& congu pour éfre utilisé dans les
conditions climafiques normalement supportées par I'homme (la plage de tempé-
rafure auforisée est indiquée dans les insfructions spécifiques|. Faire affention aux
conditions suivantes, car elles pourraient comprometire la tenue du dispositif : humi-
dité, gel, températures extrémes, vieillissement, stockage inadéquat. Attention !
N'appliquez pas ef évitez le contact avec les substances suivantes qui pourraient
endommager |'appareil et comprometire sa sécurité: substances chimiques (par
exemple, peintures, solvants, adhésifs, substances corrosives, réactifs, efc.] ; éti-
quettes autocollantes ; autres produits/substances potentiellement nocifs. Atten-
tion | En utilisant de produits textiles, faire attention au contact avec les arétes
vives ef, si nécessaire, utiliser des dispositifs de protection.

2.3 - Responsabilités. Chacun est responsable de ses choix et de ses acfions :
si vous n'étes pas en mesure d'assumer une felle responsabilité, n'ufilisez pas ce
dispositif. La responsabilité du fabricant est limitée aux défauts de fabrication et des
matériaux ufilisés. Attention | Ne pas utiliser le dispositif audela de ses limites ni &
d'autres fins que celles prévues | Attention | Se munir d'un équipement de protec-
tion individuelle ne justifie pas I'exposition & des risques potentiellement mortels.
Attention ! Les modes d'utilisation impropres ou erronés sont multiples ef seuls les
modes indiqués comme corrects sont admis : fout autre mode d'utilisation possible
doit éfre considéré comme inferdit.

2.4 - Matériaux. Tous les matériaux et les traitements (sauf indication contraire) sont
antiallergiques, ils ne causent pas des irritations ou une sensibilisation de la peau.
légende : 1) Acier. 2) Acier inoxydable. 3) Alliage léger. 4) PS - Polystyréne. 5]
EPS - Polystyréne expansé haute densité. ) PP - Polypropyléne. 7) PA - Polyamide. 8]
PU - Polyuréthane. 9) ABS - Acrylonifrile butadiéne styréne. 10) PES - Polyester. 11)
PC - Polycarbonate. 12 PE - Polyéthylene. 13) Dyneema / polyéthyléne & haute
densité (HDPE|. Attention ! Le Dyneema / polyéthyléne & haute densité (HDPE) a
une fempérature de fusion basse (140 °C / 284 °F).

2.5 - Avertissements EN 365. Ces averfissements concernent uniquement les dis-
positifs qui appellent, dans les instructions spécifiques, la norme EN 365. Avant
chague utilisation : assurer que tous les dispositifs possédent la référence normative
correcte et soient en parfait état de fonctionnement; assurer que les cartes de main-
tenance de chaque dispositif soient correctement mises & jour; assurer que vous
ayez considéré la voie d'acces la plus sécurisée, que vous vous soyez bien équipé
et que vous ayez prévu une procédure de secours permettant de récupérer I'opé-
rateur en difficulté ou pour faire face & toute urgence pouvant survenir pendant le
travail; informer I'vtilisateur de I'existence de la procédure de sauvelage préparée.
Pendant chaque utilisation : faire attention aux dangers qui pourraient compro-
metire les performances du dispositif (par exemple forsion ou frainée de cordes
ou de cordes de sauvetage sur des aréfes vives, réactifs chimiques, conductivité
élecirique, chutes avec pendule, efc.). Pour les dispositifs destinés & étre utilisés
dans un systtme antichute : il est nécessaire, pour la sécurité de l'opérateur, que
le dispositif ou le point d'ancrage soient toujours correctement positionnés ef que
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le travail soit effectué de maniére & réduire au minimum le risque et la hauteur de
chute ; vérifier 'espace libre requis sous I'utilisateur au poste de fravail avant chaque
utilisation, afin qu'en cas de chute, il ny ait pas de collision avec le sol ou d'autres
obstacles sur la trajectoire de la chute ; considérer qu'un harnais est le seul dispositif
de préhension du corps acceptable qui peut étre ufilisé dans un systéme antichute.
3) CONTROLES. Les contréles de |'utilisateur sont nécessaires pour garantir que le
dispositif soit en bon état, fonctionne correctement et puisse éfre ufilisé. Avant et
suivant I'utilisation : vérifier que les pieces métalliques et plastiques, si présentes, ne
présentent pas de déformations, d'arétes vives, de variations de couleur anormales,
de corrosion ef d'oxydation; vérifiez que les pigces métalliques et plastiques, si
présentes, ne présentent pas de coupures, fissures, incisions ou signes d'usure d'une
profondeur supérieure & 1 mm; vérifier que les parties textiles et leurs coutures ne
présentent pas de coupures, abrasions, effilochures, usures, brilures, dommages
dus & I'exposition & la chaleur ou aux rayons uliraviolets, éfirement excessif, corro-
sion et fraces de moisissure ou de produits chimiques, en préfant attention & vérifier
également toutes les zones cachées; vérifier que les coutures, si présentes, ne pré-
senfent pas de fils coupés, tirés ou desserrés; vérifier, en palpant avec les doigts sur
foute la longueur des dispositifs fabriqués en corde, que le noyau interne ne pré-
senfe pas de coupures, de points de vide, de fissures, de gonflements; vérifier que
les pieces mobiles (p. ex. leviers d'ouverture, cames de verrouillage, efc.] fournent
correcfement sans coincer ef, si munies de ressorfs, reviennent aufomatiquement &
leur position une fois libérées lentement; vérifier I'absence de saleté, en particulier
prés des infersfices (p. ex. sable, dépdts de matériau).

4) DISPOSITIF A UTILISATION PERSONNELLE. Chaque dispositif, sauf exception,
doit étre considéré pour un usage striclement personnel et, si nécessaire, il doif
étre prescrit qu'il soit livré individuellement & I'utilisateur. En cas d'utilisation par un
deuxiéme utilisateur, effectuer une vérification du dispositif avant et aprés utilisation
et, si nécessaire, notez les défails sur la carte appropriée. Attention | Jamais utiliser
un dispositif si on ne connait pas le relatif chemin de vie complet ou s'il n'y a pas
de documentation correcte [instructions d'utilisation, éventuelle carte de contréle
efc.).

5) MARQUAGE. les indications présentes sur le dispositif peuvent éfre situées
& divers endroits selon la dimension de celui<i. Les instructions spécifiques sont
énumérées dans les instructions spécifiques, dont la signification est donnée aux
paragraphes 5.1 & 5.2 de la présente insfruction. Attention | Ne pas refirer les
étiquettes ni les marquages et vérifier que ceuxci soient toujours lisibles aprés uti-
lisation. Attention ! Tout logo différent par rapport au logo CT peut représenter la
marque tu vendeur. Dans ce cas le marquage du produit peut apparaitre différent
par rapport & celui indiqué dans les consignes d'utilisation. le logo CT, précédé
par le mot « by» [Fig. E / T10, identifie toujours la marque du producteur.

5.1 - Légende générale. 1) Nom du produit. 2) Code du produit. 3] Définition du
produit. 4] Nom du producfeur ou de la personne responsable de la mise sur le
marché. 5] Avis que le produit est projeté pour étre ufilisé par une seule personne.
6) Norme/s de référence. 7) Pictogramme qui avertit |'utilisateur de lire attentive-
ment les instructions avant utilisation. 8) Lieu de fabrication. @) Dispositif breveté.
10) Demande de brevet déposée. 11) Marquage CE. 12] Numéro de I'organisme
infervenant pendant la phase de contréle de la production. 13) logo UIAA. 14)
Charges minimales de rupture (MBL). 15] Charge de travail limite (WLL). 16) Poids
minimum (hors équipement] ef maximum [équipement inclus) de ['utilisateur. 17) Ma-
triaux de construction. 18] Taille du produit. 19) Sens d'utilisation correcte. 20)
Marque commerciale du fabbricant.

5.2 - Légende tragabilité. T172) Numéro de série individuel. T3) Numéro de lof.
T4) Numéro de lot composé du lot (BB) et de I'année (YY) de fabrication. T5)
Numéro de série individuel composé du numéro progressif (AAAA], du jour (DDD)
et de 'année (YY) de fabrication. T6] Numéro de série individuel composé du
numéro progressif [AAAA), du mois (MM et de I'année (YYYY) de fabrication. T7)
Mois [MM) et année (YYYY) de fabrication. T8) Pictogramme précédant le mois
(MM) et I'année (YYYY) de fabrication. T9) Pictogramme qui précéde I'adresse du
fabricant. T10) Marque du producteur.

6) DUREE DE VIE. C'est difficile de prévoir avec précision la durée de vie réelle
d'un dispositif parce que celle-ci est influencée par plusieurs facteurs (lieu d’emploi,
facteurs climatiques, conditions de conservation, fréquence et intensité d'ufilisation,
etc.) mais il est quand méme possible d'estimer la durée de vie maximum qui est
constituée par une premiére période de conservation optimale et par une période
d'utilisation. Pour les produits fextiles et plastiques la durée de vie maximum est de
12 ans & partir de la date de fabrication dont pas plus de 10 ans & partir de la
dafe de premiére utilisation. Concemant les produits métalliques, leur durée de vie
maximale est en théorie indéfinie mais il est conseillé de les changer aprés 10 ans
d'utilisation. Attention ! La durée de vie d'un dispositif peut également étre limitée
& une seule utilisation lorsqu'il est soumis & un événement exceptionnel (fortes
chutes, températures extrémes, contact avec des agents chimiques nocifs ou avec
des bords tranchants, etc.).

7) INTERRUPTION D’UTILISATION/ELIMINATION. Arrétez immédiatement d'utili-
ser le dispositif dans les cas suivants: lorsque la durée de vie maximale est dépas-
sée ; lorsque il est devenu obsoléte, incompatible avec du matériel plus moderne ou
dépassé du fait de I'adoption de nouvelles normes; lorsque le résultat des contréles
n'est pas safisfaisant ; lorsque vous n'étes pas sor de son bon état ; lorsque celui<i
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a éfé soumis & un événement exceptionnel ou & une forfe chute : en effet, méme si
aucun défaut ou dégradation n'est visible & I'ceil nu, la résistance inifiale du matériel
pourrait éfre sérieusement diminuée. Attention ! Eliminer les produits mis au rebut
afin d'empécher leur réutilisation. Attention | Ne pas réutiliser un dispositif avant
de recevoir une confirmation écrite d’une personne compétente autorisée par le
fabricant qui affirme que sa réutilisation est acceptable.

8) CONTROLE PERIODIQUE. En générale, au moins fous les 12 mois, il est conseil
l¢ de procéder & un contrdle approfondi du dispositif par le fabricant, par une
personne compéfente autorisée par le fabricant ou par une personne compétente,
conformément & la réglementation nationale en vigueur en matiére de contréle des
EPI. Attention | Ce contréle est obligatoire uniquement pour les dispositifs pour
lesquels il est indiqué dans les instructions spécifiques. Toutefois, des contrdles
périodiques réguliers sont indispensables pour assurer I'efficacité et la durabilité du
dispositif, dont dépend la sécurité de I'utilisateur. L'exécution des contréles pério-
diques n'exempte pas |'utilisateur de I'obligation d'effectuer les contréles avant et
aprés chaque utilisation, ni de demander un confréle périodique extraordinaire & la
survenance d'événements exceptionnels (chute de faible hauteur, etc.) ou en cas de
doute sur le bon fonctionnement du dispositif. Les données du dispositif ef les résul-
tats des contréles doivent étre rapportés respectivement dans la carte d'identifica-
tion du dispositif et dans la carte de contréle périodique. Les instructions d'utilisation
et fous les documents supplémentaires doivent &ire conservés pour foute la durée de
vie du dispositif. Attention ! En absence du document contenant les données du
dispositif et les résultats des vérifications, ou s'il est illisible, s'abstenir d'utiliser le
dispositif. Aftention ! Suivre les procédures d'inspection sur le site infernet wwwy.
climbingtechnology.com.

8.1 - Fréquence des contrdles. La fréquence minimale de 12 mois peut &tre modi-
fice en fonction des réglementations nationales en vigueur ou de la fréquence, de
Iinfensité et du mode d'utilisation [p. ex. utilisation infensive, utilisation en milieu
marin, otmosphéres corrosives, efc.).

8.2 - Fiche d'identification du dispositif (Fig. A). A) Marque commerciale. B) Pro-
ducteur. C) Produit [type, modéle, code). D) Utilisateur [sociéfé, nom et adresse). E)
Numéro de série. F)] Année de production. G) Date d'achat. H) Date de la premiére
utilisation. 1) Date d'expiration. L) Normes de référence.

8.3 - Fiche de contréle périodique du dispositif (Fig. B). O] Date. P) Type de
contréle : confréle périodique ou contréle extraordinaire. Q) Nom et signature du
responsable du contréle. R) Annotations (défauts relevés, réparations effectuées ou
autres informations pertinentes). S) Résultat du contréle : dispositif apte & I'utilisation,
dispositif non apte & I'vtilisation. T) Date du prochain contréle.

9) ORGANISMES NOTIFIES. Les instructions spécifiques indiquent les organismes
nofifiés concemés par le produit, énumérés dans cette instruction [Fig. D) et dont la
signification est donnée ci-dessous : M1+M&) Organisme notifié ayant réalisé la
certification UE. N'T-N3) Organisme notifié contrélant la production.

10) ELIMINATION. A la fin du cycle de vie du produit, c'esterdire & la fin de sa
vie opérationnelle, il est nécessaire de procéder & son élimination en fenant compte
de son impact potentiel sur I'environnement. C'est pourquoi, il est recommandé
d'éliminer les produits en respectant les dispositions législatives en vigueur dans le
pays ou I'élimination doit étre effectuée.

11) ALTERATIONS ET REPARATIONS. Toute altération emporte la déchéance
immédiate du droif & la garantie et est interdite car elle est susceptible de compro-
mettre la sécurité du dispositif. Les réparations, si possible, ne doivent éfre effec-
tuées que par le fabricant ou par une personne compétente expressément autorisée
par le fabricant, conformément & ce qui est indiqué dans les procédures de controle
et/ou de maintenance.

12) LUBRIFICATION. Dans les dispositifs méfalliques, si nécessaire, neftoyer toutes
les pigces mobiles avec I'air comprimé et les Iubrifier uniquement avec d'huile de
pulvérisation & base de silicone. Attention ! Une quantité d'huile excessive favorise
I'adhérence de la poussiere et de la saleté : essuyer I'éventuel exces d'huile en
utilisant un chiffon. Attention | Vérifier que la lubrification ne compromette pas la
correcte interaction entre le dispositif et les autres composants du systéme [ex. :
cordes).

13) ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE. Eviter le contact avec des sources de chaleurs
ou des matériaux abrasifs et coupants. Pour désinfecter, utiliser une solution d'ammo-
nioque diluée selon les conseils de sécurité fournies avec le produit. Aprés avoir
lavé et en cas de dispositifs humides ou mouillés laisser sécher & l'air loin des
sources de chaleur directes.

14) STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT. Pour un sfockage optimal, entreposer le dispositif
compléfement sec & fempérature ambiante dans des locaux bien ventilés. Ne pas
exposer le dispositif & l'action de substances chimiquement agressives, & de l